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Fire Insurance-Premiums-BuiIdings-Northern Mon­
tana Agricultural School Fund-Funds-Policies. 

Moneys in the Northern Montana Agricultural and Man­
ual Training fund may be used to pay premiums on fire insur­
ance policies and to construct buildings when none are other­
wise provided, since this is for the support of the school. 

Melvin A. Brannon, Esq., 
Chancellor, 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Brannon: 

June 28, 1927. 

You have requested my opinion whether under chapter 66, laws of 
1925, the money in the "Northern Montana Agricultural and Manual 
Training Fund" may be used to pay the premium on fire insurance 
placed on the buildings at Fort Assiniboine, and for the repairs and re­
placements of buildings. 

It should be noted that chapter 66 of the laws of 1925 does not 
authorize the payment of the moneys in said "Northern Montana Agri­
cultural and Manual Training Fund" for any purpose. However, by 
chapter 82 of the laws of 1927, section 921 was amended and specific 
direction made that the fund "shall be used for the support of said 
school." The word "support" has been held to mean the continuing 
regular expenditures for the maintenance of the school and that it does 
not embrace the matter of replacing or equipping buildings. 

Sheldon v. Purdy (Wash.) 49 Pac. 230; 
Mitchell v. Colgen (Cal.) 54 Pac. 905; 
Roach v. Gooding (Idaho) 81 Pac. 642. 

However, in the above cited cases it appeared that by other statu­
tory provisions a means had been provided for raising funds to con­
struct and equip buildings. As to the Northern Montana Agricultural 
and Manual Training School, no provision has been made specifical­
ly authorizing "the raising" of funds for constructing or equipping 
"buildings." 

In case a school has not sufficient buildings to properly carryon 
the work for which it was designed, the construction and equipment of 
buildings is necessary in order to "support" the school. Furthermore, if 
it is deemed advisable to insure the buildings against loss by fire the 
premium paid on the insurance policy constitute expenditures for the 
"support" of the school just as much as do expenditures for the con­
struction and equipment of the buildings at the outset when there has 
not been sufficient buildings otherwise provided for. 

It is therefore my opinion that the moneys in the "Northern Mon­
tana Agricultural and Manual Training Fund" may be used for the 
purpose of paying premiums on fire insurance placed on buildings and 
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for the repair, replacement or equipping of buildings necessary to con­
duct, maintain and support a school. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

High Schools-Warrants-Meetings-Salaries-Claims­
School Boards. 

All claims presented to a county high school board must 
be acted upon by the board at either a regular or special meet­
ing. Special meetings must be called as provided by general 
school law. 

R. N. Hawkins, Esq., 
Assistant State Examiner, 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Hawkins: 

JUly 19, 1927. 

You have submitted to this office the following questions: 

"1. Please advise if all salary and other claims should be 
approved prior to the issuance of the warrant. If so, should 
salary claims be approved in a different manner than other 
claims, and who should approve them, and who should approve 
all other claims? 

"2. As section 1269 provides for only four regular meet­
ings, is it lawful for salary and all other claims to be approved 
at special meetings?" 

Subdivision 1 of section 1271 provides that the board of trustees 
shall have power and it shall be their duty to keep a record of all official 
acts done by said board, and to keep a full record of all warrants 
issued against moneys belonging to said county high school. Payment 
of money can only be made on warrants drawn against said funds be­
longing to said high school, and each warrant so drawn must specify 
on its face the purpose for which it is drawn. 

Answering your first question, you are advised that all claims pre­
sented to the board must be acted upon by the board at either a regu­
lar or a special meeting. There is no authority of law for approving 
claims except by the board when regularly convened and in this regard 
there is no difference between claims for salaries and other claims. 

Answering your second question, section 1269 provides for four 
regular meetings of the board each year, on the third Saturday of April, 
July, October and January and such special meetings not to exceed two 
in anyone month as they shall deem necessary. The provisions of the 
general school law as to notice, time and place of meetings shall 
govern all county high school boards. Section 1006 provides that a 
special meeting of the school board may be held upon the call of the 
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